

Monday, June 26, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 119 – 23

Offered by Councilor LAW Seconded by Councilor

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMITAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2024 MUNICIPAL AID PROGRAM

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, formally approves the grant application for the 2024 Municipal Aid Program; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as NJDOT SAGE application MA-0471as priority #1 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Borough of Glen Ridge; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Mayor, Administrator and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Glen Ridge and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Glen Ridge County of Essex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of a resolution duly authorized by the Borough of Glen Ridge Council on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk